
William Biddlecombe
Councilmember

Joe Dike
Councilmember

Sam Artino
Councilmember

Monty Tapp
Mayor

Mark Claus
Vice-Mayor

Matt Grieves
Councilmember

Joel Hagy
Councilmember

I. Call To Order Moment of Silence followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag

II. Roll Call of City Council

III. Approval of Minutes

IV. Audience Comments Citizens may address their concerns to City Council. Please state your name and
address for the recorded journal. (3-minute time limit) 

V. Old Business
V.a Ordinance No. 2023-34 (third and final reading) (submitted by Erik Engle)

An ordinance authorizing rezoning of real property owned by Sawmill Creek LLC (PPN's 39-01076.029,
39-01076.004, 39-01076.000, 39-01076.005, 39-00553.000, 39-00827.000, 39-00859.000, 39-
00864.000, 39-00864.001, 39-01076.001, 39-01076.017 & 39-01076.003) from the current R-1 (Single
Family Residential) to B-3 (General Business).

VI. New Business
VI.a Ordinance No. 2023-38 (submitted by Cory Swaisgood) 

An appropriations ordinance.
VI.b Resolution No. 69-2023 (submitted by Stuart Hamilton) 

A resolution authorizing a change in contract pricing with Republic Services for Residential Waste and
Recyling Services due to scrivener's errors. 

VI.c Resolution No. 70-2023 (submitted by Stuart Hamilton) 
A resolution authorizing Contract Modification No. 1 for additional engineering design services for the
2023 Paving Program in the amount of $18,700, increasing the original proposal of OHM Advisors to
$52,200. 

VII. City Manager's Discussion

 
CITY COUNCIL — REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

Tuesday, October 24, 2023 @ 6:30 PM 
City Council Chambers

417 Main Street
Huron, Ohio 44839

LIVESTREAM MEETING INFORMATION  
This regular meeting of Council will be conducted in person in Council Chambers at Huron City Hall and live-
streamed on the City of Huron's YouTube channel. The public is free to observe and hear the discussions and
deliberations of all members of City Council via the following link:  https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCpRAV-
AnmlA6lfukQzKakQg

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



VIII. Mayor's Discussion

IX. For the Good of the Order

X. Executive Session(s)
X.a Executive Session for consideration of the purchase of property for public purposes, the sale of

property at competitive bidding, or the sale or other disposition of unneeded, obsolete, or unfit-for-
use property in accordance with R.C 505.10, if premature disclosure of information would give an
unfair competitive or bargaining advantage to a person whose personal, private interest is adverse to
the general public interest. 

XI. Adjournment

 

 

 

 

 



  
TO: Mayor Tapp and City Council
FROM: Terri Welkener , Clerk of Council
RE: Ordinance No. 2023-34 (third and final reading) (submitted by Erik Engle)
DATE: October 24, 2023

Subject Matter/Background
On June 27, 2023, Sawmill Creek LLC submitted an application to the Building & Zoning Department requesting re-
zoning of their recently annexed property (Ordinance No. 2022-52 adopted on October 11, 2023) located on the
north side of Cleveland Road (PPN's 39-01076.029, 39-01076.004, 39-01076.000, 39-01076.005, 39-00553.000,
39-00827.000, 39-00859.000, 39-00864.000, 39-00864.001, 39-01076.001, 39-01076.017 & 39-01076.003) from
its current R-1 (Single Family Residential) to B-3 (General Business). 
 
Upon annexation of the approximately 182.32 +/- acres of property (more commonly known as Sawmill Creek
Resort) into the City of Huron, the codified ordinances automatically reverted the zoning back to R-1 (Single
Family Residential), which does not currently allow for non-conforming uses as they exist presently. Council
referred the matter to the Planning Commission by motion unanimously passed on July 11, 2023, and the
Planning Commission scheduled and held a Public Hearing on the matter on August 16, 2023, which resulted in
the Planning Commission recommending approval to Council. 
 
City Council subsequently passed a motion to schedule a Public Hearing on the Re-Zoning Application to be held
on September 26, 2023. If Council approves the Application, the last step is to adopt Ordinance No. 2023-34 after
3 readings, which will amend the official Zoning Map of the City of Huron to reflect the re-zoning of the subject
property from R-1 to B-3.
 
There have been no changes made to the litigation since its first reading on September 26, 2023.

Financial Review
There is no financial impact to the City relating to this legislation.

Legal Review
The matter has been reviewed, follows normal administrative procedure and is properly before you.

Recommendation
If Council is in agreement with the request, a motion placing Ordinance No. 2023-34 on its third and final reading
is in order. 

Ordinance No. 2023-34 Sawmill Creek Resort Rezoning Ordinance (1).docx
Sawmill Creek Rezoning Application (Public Hearnig).pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2236130/Ordinance_No._2023-34_Sawmill_Creek_Resort_Rezoning_Ordinance__1_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2236131/Sawmill_Creek_Rezoning_Application__Public_Hearnig_.pdf


{02890603 - 1}

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-34
Introduced by Sam Artino

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF 
HURON TO REFLECT THE REZONING OF APPROXIMATELY 182.32 +/- ACRES OF 
LAND OWNED BY SAWMILL CREEK LLC, LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF 
CLEVELAND ROAD, ERIE COUNTY, OHIO PERMANENT PARCEL NUMBERS 39-
01076.029, 39-01076.004, 39-01076.000, 39-01076.005, 39-00553.000, 39-00827.000, 39-
00859.000, 39-00864.000, 39-00864.001, 39-01076.001, 39-01076.017 & 39-01076.003 FROM 
THE CURRENT R-1 (SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL) TO B-3 (GENERAL 
BUSINESS)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1121.05 (a) of the Codified Ordinances, the City is 
divided into nine categories of zoning districts, and;

WHEREAS, Section 1121.05 (b) of the Codified Ordinances prescribes that all zoning 
districts be duly approved and recorded on an adopted Zoning Map on file in the Office of the City 
Clerk, and;

WHEREAS, Sawmill Creek LLC submitted an application to rezone approximately 
182.32 +/- acres of land located on the north side of Cleveland Road, Erie County, Ohio Permanent 
Parcel Numbers 39-01076.029, 39-01076.004, 39-01076.000, 39-01076.005, 39-00553.000, 39-
00827.000, 39-00859.000, 39-00864.000, 39-00864.001, 39-01076.001, 39-01076.017 & 39-
01076.003 (hereinafter the “Property”), from R-1 (Single Family Residential) to B-3 (General 
Business); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1139.03 of the Codified Ordinances, the rezoning 
application has proceeded through a process of public hearing review and recommendation by the 
Planning Commission on August 16, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Huron City Council was advised of the Planning Commission 
recommendation to support the rezoning request as presented; and 

WHEREAS, Huron City Council, as required by Section 1139.03 of the Codified 
Ordinances, held a Public Hearing on the proposed rezoning request on September 26, 2023, and 
finds and concludes that the rezoning application should be approved because it promotes the 
public necessity, convenience and general welfare, and further constitutes good zoning practice.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, 
OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the official Zoning Map for the City of Huron previously adopted on 
December 27, 2016 by Ordinance 2016-33 shall be and hereby is amended to change the zoning 
classification of the Property known as Sawmill Creek Resort on the north side of Cleveland Road, 
Erie County, Ohio Permanent Parcel Numbers 39-01076.029, 39-01076.004, 39-01076.000, 39-
01076.005, 39-00553.000, 39-00827.000, 39-00859.000, 39-00864.000, 39-00864.001, 39-



{02890603 - 1}

01076.001, 39-01076.017 & 39-01076.003, from R-1 (Single Family Residential) to B-3 (General 
Business) and shall supersede all previously published zoning maps for the City.

SECTION 2.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning 
and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, 
and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal 
action, were in meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including 
Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

                                                   
                              ______

Monty Tapp, Mayor

ATTEST:  
                              Clerk of Council

ADOPTED:  



































  
TO: Mayor Tapp and City Council
FROM: Cory Swaisgood
RE: Ordinance No. 2023-38 (submitted by Cory Swaisgood) 
DATE: October 24, 2023

Subject Matter/Background
Ordinance No. 2023-38 requests the Council's authorization for changes to the annual budget appropriations.
Please refer to Exhibit "A" of the ordinance for the detailed breakdown.

Financial Review
See Exhibit "A" for financial review and details of supplemental appropriations.

Legal Review
The matter has been reviewed, follows normal administrative procedure and is properly before you.

Recommendation
If Council is in agreement with the request, a motion adopting Ordinance No. 2023-38 is in order.

Ordinance No. 2023-38 Appropriations (2).docx
2023-38 Exhibit A.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2242726/Ordinance_No._2023-38__Appropriations__2_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2238796/2023-38_Exhibit_A.pdf


ORDINANCE NO. 2023-38
Introduced by Mark Claus

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2022-69, ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 27, 2022, TO PROVIDE 
FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FROM THE GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDING SOURCES.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2022-69, adopted December 27, 2022, Huron City Council 
adopted the annual budget for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023 for the operations of all City 
departments and offices; and

WHEREAS, Council has established various funds for the financial operation of the City, and 
through the current fiscal year certain funds have been determined to have insufficient funds and certain 
Funds have been determined to have excess funds; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the budget to reflect appropriation transfers and 
supplemental appropriations to accommodate the operational needs of certain City departments and 
offices and to assure all funds of the City are in proper balance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1.  That Exhibit “A” of Ordinance 2022-69, adopted on the 27th day of December 2022,
as amended by Ordinance No. 2023-2 adopted on January 24, 2023, as amended by Ordinance No. 2023-
6 adopted on March 28, 2023, as amended by Ordinance No. 2023-9 adopted on April 11, 2023, as 
amended by Ordinance No. 2023-17 adopted on July 11, 2023, as amended by Ordinance No. 2023-33 
adopted on September 26, 2023, and as amended by Ordinance No. 2023-36 adopted on October 10, 
2023, is hereby amended to provide for supplemental appropriations and appropriation transfers as to 
each fund set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. That the Director of Finance and the City Manager are hereby authorized to expend 
the funds herein appropriated for the purpose of paying the operating expenses of the City for the fiscal 
year ending December 31, 2023, and to make the necessary entries on the accounting records of the City 
to reflect the appropriations and expenditures herein authorized to properly balance the various funds of 
the City.

SECTION 3. That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 
concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council 
and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action 
were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including O.R.C. §121.22.



SECTION 4. That in accordance with Section 3.06 of the Charter of the City of Huron, 
appropriation ordinances shall take effect immediately; WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect 
immediately upon its adoption.

____________________________________
Monty Tapp, Mayor

ATTEST:  ___________________________
  Clerk of Council

ADOPTED:  _________________________



Exhibit A

DATE: 10/24/2023
ORDINANCE: 2023-38

Appropriation Measure

Reason for Appropriation Measure 

APPROPRIATION MEASURE

Fund Name Fund Number Department/Activity Object Level
Increase/(Decrease) 

Amount
General Fund 110 Police OTHER  EXPENSES 13,200$                             
WATER FUND 604 Water OTHER  EXPENSES 20,000$                             

NET IMPACT ON TOTAL APPOPRIATIONS 33,200$                             

CITY OF HURON 
BUDGET APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS, AND CASH TRANSFERS

SUMMARY SHEET

The appropriation measures below are necessary for the following reasons:
1. Additional appropriations are necessary in the Police Department's budget to pay for: 
           a) Additional training expenses are needed of $5,000, which is from a state grant;
           b) To pay for hail damage repair on a cruiser for $8,200. The City's insurance will reimburse the City for this expense.
2. Additional appropriations are necessary in the Water Fund due to numerous water main breaks over the summer and the annual maintenance 
cost of the new meters. 
 
In accordance with the Ohio Revised Code, Council must approve supplemental appropriations, budget transfers above the City's legal level of 
control, and cash transfers.



  
TO: Mayor Tapp and City Council
FROM: Stuart Hamilton , Service Director
RE: Resolution No. 69-2023 (submitted by Stuart Hamilton) 
DATE: October 24, 2023

Subject Matter/Background
While auditing billing from Republic Services, it was discovered that there were some errors in one of the billing
tables. This only affects City location dumpster billing and does not affect Residential billing.  The changes are as
follows:
 
Parks and Recreation changes from $117.12 a month to $151.63 a month.
Nickel Plate Park changes from $303.25 a month to $151.63 a month.
 
This results in a net savings of $117.11 a month. 

Financial Review
The City's location dumpster billing is paid monthly out of the Garbage Fund (Fund 201). This change will result in
a lower monthly bill than the current contract rates. 

Legal Review
The matter has been reviewed, follows normal administrative procedure and is properly before you.

Recommendation
If Council is in agreement with the request, a motion adopting Resolution No. 69-2023 is in order.

Resolution No. 69-2023 First Amendment to 2024 Republic Svcs Contract (1).docx
Resolution No. 69-2023 Exh A First Amendment to Republic Contract.doc

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2246302/Resolution_No._69-2023_First_Amendment_to_2024_Republic_Svcs_Contract__1_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2242748/Resolution_No._69-2023_Exh_A_First_Amendment_to_Republic_Contract.pdf


RESOLUTION NO. 69-2023
Introduced by Joel Hagy

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A FIRST AMENDMENT TO FORM OF 
CONTRACT FOR RESIDENTIAL WASTE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING SERVICES WITH REPUBLIC SERVICES 
INC., WHICH ORIGINAL AGREEMENT WAS AUTHORIZED BY HURON CITY COUNCIL IN RESOLUTION NO. 
44-2023 ADOPTED ON JUNE 27, 2023, IN ORDER TO CORRECT SCRIVENER’S ERRORS CONTAINED IN THE 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT. 

WHEREAS, the Huron City Council previously adopted Resolution No 44-2023 on June 27, 2023
authorizing an Agreement with Republic Services Inc. dated June 28, 2023 for the provision of residential 
waste collection and recycling services for the period of July 1, 2023 through December 31, 2026 
(hereinafter, the “Original Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, subsequent to execution of the Original Agreement, a rate audit of the Original 
Agreement determined that scrivener’s errors are contained in portions of the City Location Pricing table 
contained in Article IV, Section 1 of the Original Agreement pertaining to “Parks and Rec” and “Nickel Plate 
Park;” and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment of Contract includes revisions to the City Location Pricing table 
to reflect proper pricing relating to "Parks and Rec” and “Nickel Plate Park;” and

WHEREAS, the City and Council believe the changes requested are reasonable, necessary and 
beneficial to the City of Huron.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1:  That the City Manager be, and he hereby is, authorized to enter into a First 
Amendment to Form of Contract for Residential Waste Collection and Recycling Services to reflect 
corrections made to scrivener’s errors made in Article IV, Section 1 of the Original Agreement. A copy of 
said First Amendment to Form of Contract for Residential Waste Collection and Recycling Services is 
attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

SECTION 2:  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 
adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the 
public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including O.R.C. §121.22 of the Revised Code.

           SECTION 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately following its 
adoption.

______________________________________
Monty Tapp, Mayor

ATTEST: ____________________________
                              Clerk of Council
ADOPTED: ____________________________



FIRST AMENDMENT TO FORM OF CONTRACT FOR RESIDENTIAL WASTE 
COLLECTION AND RECYCLING SERVICES  

This First Amendment to the Form of Contract for Residential Waste and Recycling Services
(herein called the "First Amendment"), made by and between the City of Huron, an Ohio chartered 
municipality (herein called the "City") and Republic Services (who is herein called "Vendor") (with the 
City and Vendor being individually referred to herein as “Party” and collectively referred to herein as 
“Parties”), is to EVIDENCE THAT:

WHEREAS the Parties entered in that certain Form of Contract for Residential Waste and 
Recycling Services on June 28, 2023 (the “Agreement”);

WHEREAS the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to modify certain rates due to scriveners 
error;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Article VIII, Section 1 of the Agreement, the Agreement is 
hereby amended as follows, effective as of the date that this First Amendment is approved by the Huron 
City Council (the “Effective Date”):

1. All capitalized terms herein shall have the same meaning and effect as such capitalized
terms in the Agreement.

2. As of the Effective Date, portions of the City Location Pricing table contained in Article 
IV, Section 1 of the Agreement pertaining to “Parks and Rec” and “Nickel Plate Park” shall be 
eliminated in their entirety and shall be replaced with the following:

Location Address Container Duration Lift Cycle Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Parks
and Rec

110 Wall St 1x 6 Cu Yd 12 
Month

Once
week

$151.63 $159.21 $167.17 $175.53 $184.31

Nickel 
Plate 
Park

100 Nickel
Place Dr

1x 6 Cu Yd Apr 1st to
Oct 31st

Once
week

$151.63 $159.21 $167.17 $175.53 $184.31

3. In all other respects, the provisions of the Agreement not modified by this First 
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective as of
the Effective Date herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



City of Huron

Date: By:
        Matthew D. Lasko, City Manager 

"City"

Republic Services

Date: By:
Heather Brown, General Manager

"Vendor"

Approved as to form:

Todd A Schrader, Esq., Law Director 



  
TO: Mayor Tapp and City Council
FROM: Stuart Hamilton , Service Director
RE: Resolution No. 70-2023 (submitted by Stuart Hamilton) 
DATE: October 24, 2023

Subject Matter/Background
On November 8th, 2022, Council passed Resolution 101-2022 authorizing $33,500 for Design and Bidding services
for the 2023 Paving Project. Since then, we have had to pivot away from our original plan due to discovered
existing conditions. This amendment adding $18,700 to the original contract amount is a result of these changes
and additional work associated with it. 

Financial Review
The design and bidding cost for this project will be budgeted and paid for out of the Capital Improvement Fund
(Fund 401).
 
Account: 401-9500-55960

Legal Review
The matter has been reviewed, follows normal administrative procedure and is properly before you. 

Recommendation
If Council is in agreement with the request, a motion adopting Amended Resolution No. 70-2023 is in order. 

Resolution No. 70-2023 OHM CONTRACT MODIFICATION 2023 PAVING PROGRAM $18,700, AGGREGATE $52,200
(2).doc
Resolution No. 101-2022 (adopted 11-8-22).pdf
Resolution 70-2023 Exh B OHM Revised Contract for Construction Documents - (Concrete Repairs) Cleveland Rd E
Sidewalk Project $18,700.pdf

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2245793/Resolution_No._70-2023_OHM_CONTRACT_MODIFICATION_2023_PAVING_PROGRAM__18_700__AGGREGATE__52_200__2_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2243880/Resolution_No._101-2022__adopted_11-8-22_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2243881/Resolution_70-2023_Exh_B_OHM_Revised_Contract_for_Construction_Documents_-__Concrete_Repairs__Cleveland_Rd_E_Sidewalk_Project__18_700.pdf


RESOLUTION NO. 70-2023
Introduced by Mark Claus

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE PROPOSAL AND ENTER INTO A 
CONTRACT MODIFICATION WITH OHM ADVISORS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION
DESIGN AND BIDDING SERVICES RELATED TO THE 2023 PAVING PROGRAM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($18,700.00), BRINGING THE 
TOTAL COST OF ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION DESIGN AND BIDDING SERVICES FOR THE PROJECT TO 
THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($52,200.00).

WHEREAS, Council previously authorized an Agreement with OHM Advisors through Resolution 
No. 101-2023 adopted on November 8, 20222 for engineering construction design and bidding services 
related to the 2023 Paving Program (hereinafter, the “Project”) in an amount not to exceed Thirty-Three 
Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100  Dollars ($33,500.00). A copy of Resolution No. 101-2023 as adopted 
is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, as the result of necessary changes to the scope of the Project, supplemental 
engineering construction design and bidding services will be necessary; and

WHEREAS, the City and Council believe the additional services required are reasonable, 
necessary and beneficial to the City of Huron.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1.  That the City Manager shall be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to accept 
the proposal and enter into a Contract Modification Agreement with OHM Advisors for engineering 
construction design and bidding services for the 2023 Paving Project in an amount not to exceed 
Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($18,700.00), bringing the aggregate amount for 
engineering construction design and bidding services for the Project to the aggregate amount of Fifty-
Two Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($52,200.00), which agreement shall be substantially in 
the form of Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2.  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 
adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of 
this Council and of its Committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open 
to the public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including O.R.C. §121.22.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after its 
adoption.

                    Monty Tapp, Mayor
ATTEST:  

        Clerk of Council

ADOPTED:  















 
 

 

OHM Advisors® 
6001 EUCLID AVENUE SUITE 130 
CLEVELAND OHIO 44103 T 216.865.1335 OHM-Advisors.com 

 

October 11, 2023 
 
City of Huron 
Stuart Hamilton, Service Director 
417 Main Street 
Huron, OH  44839 
  
RE: 2024 Paving Program – Contract Modification 
 Location:  City of Huron 

Proposal #22252 
 
Dear Mr. Hamilton, 
 

The following scope of services, price proposal, and project schedule which represent our understanding of the 
project, based upon prior discussions, meetings, and/or additional project information made available at the time 
of this proposal. Should you have any questions, please let us know. 
 

Proposal Outline 

Proposal Outline ...................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Project Understanding ............................................................................................................................................................ 2 

Scope of Services - Design Engineering Tasks ................................................................................................................... 2 

Price Proposal ........................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

Compensation .......................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

Anticipated Project Schedule ................................................................................................................................................. 2 

Clarifications and Assumptions ............................................................................................................................................. 2 

Client Responsibilities ............................................................................................................................................................. 3 

Terms & Conditions ................................................................................................................................................................ 3 

Sincerely, 
OHM Advisors      Authorization to Proceed 
 
 
     
Chad M. Lewis, PE, Project Manager   Signature   Date 
Chad.lewis@ohm-advisors.com 
D: 216.865.1345  

     
  Printed Name Title 
   
Russell Critelli, PE, PMP 
Principal/Manager of Cleveland 
Russ.critelli@ohm-advisors.com 
D: 216.865.1339  



Huron – 2024 Paving – Contract Modification 
October 11, 2023 
Page 2 of 3 

 

OHM Advisors® 
6001 EUCLID AVENUE SUITE 130 
CLEVELAND OHIO 44103 T 216.865.1335 OHM-Advisors.com 

 

Project Understanding 

The referenced project will perform concrete pavement repairs in the Chaska and Old Homestead neighborhoods. 

This contract modification is for finalizing the concrete repair contract documents based on the direction of scope 

of repairs decided upon by the City. Design updates will align with an early 2024 public bidding and 2024 

construction season. 

 

Scope of Services - Design Engineering Tasks 

Task #60A Construction Documents  (Concrete Repairs)       

• The following services are included in the fee shown: 
o Preparation of Construction Documents shall be as follows: 

▪ Location Map 

▪ Roadway Typical Sections 

▪ General Summary of Work Pay Items 

▪ Plan View Exhibits 

▪ Project Details 
o Design will include all details and specifications required for public bidding of a unit price contract, in 

accordance with industry standards. 
o Deliverables: 

▪ Updated Plan Exhibits to prioritize and visually locate repairs to be included in the Bidding 
Documents 

 
Price Proposal 
 

# Design Engineering Tasks Fee 

Task #60A Construction Documents (Concrete Repairs) $18,700 

 Grand Total =  $18,700 

 

Compensation 

The fee proposal above shall be completed on a lump sum basis. 

Anticipated Project Schedule 
 
Design Engineering Tasks: October 2023 – December 2023 
 

Clarifications and Assumptions 

• Our Proposal was prepared based on the following assumptions: 

o If additional labor effort or change in schedule is required beyond described herein, OHM Advisors 

will negotiate an amendment with the City of Huron. OHM Advisors will not proceed with additional 

services without written authorization to proceed from the City of Huron. 



Huron – 2024 Paving – Contract Modification 
October 11, 2023 
Page 3 of 3 

 

OHM Advisors® 
6001 EUCLID AVENUE SUITE 130 
CLEVELAND OHIO 44103 T 216.865.1335 OHM-Advisors.com 

 

o Meetings shall be conducted in accordance with the Scope of Services as described herein. Additional 

meetings, not described within our Scope of Services, shall be considered additional services and will 

be billed on an hourly basis under the Additional As-Needed Services Allowance upon agreement with 

the City of Huron. 

Client Responsibilities 

• City of Huron will provide a single point of contact to OHM Advisors who is knowledgeable about the 

project needs and desired outcomes 

• City of Huron will provide the following, if available, to assist us with the project: (prior as-builts and existing 

plans, plat maps, site surveys indicating site boundaries, exiting topography, access to structures, easements 

and utility line information, utility availability, building information, etc.) 

Terms & Conditions 

The Terms and Conditions contained in the Annual Engineering contract per resolution number 5-2021 shall also 
apply to this contract. 

 


	City Council Agenda
	Huron-1071-2019 - Cover Page
	Huron-1071-2019 - Ordinance No. 2023-34 Sawmill Creek Resort Rezoning Ordinance (1).docx
	Huron-1071-2019 - Sawmill Creek Rezoning Application (Public Hearnig).pdf
	Huron-1073-2019 - Cover Page
	Huron-1073-2019 - Ordinance No. 2023-38  Appropriations (2).docx
	Huron-1073-2019 - 2023-38 Exhibit A.pdf
	Huron-1074-2019 - Cover Page
	Huron-1074-2019 - Resolution No. 69-2023 First Amendment to 2024 Republic Svcs Contract (1).docx
	Huron-1074-2019 - Resolution No. 69-2023 Exh A First Amendment to Republic Contract.doc
	Huron-1075-2019 - Cover Page
	Huron-1075-2019 - Resolution No. 70-2023 OHM CONTRACT MODIFICATION 2023 PAVING PROGRAM $18,700, AGGREGATE $52,200 (2).doc
	Huron-1075-2019 - Resolution No. 101-2022 (adopted 11-8-22).pdf
	Huron-1075-2019 - Resolution 70-2023 Exh B OHM Revised Contract for Construction Documents - (Concrete Repairs) Cleveland Rd E Sidewalk Project $18,700.pdf

